RESNIK

**CREDITORS AND PARTIES IN INTEREST:** 

3 4

5

1

2

6 7 8

9 10 11

12 13 14

16 17

15

18 19 20

21 22

23 24

25 26 27

28

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 28, 2019, at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in Courtroom 201, United States Bankruptcy Court, 1415 State Street, Santa Barbara, California, Golf View Lane Limited Partnership (hereinafter the "Debtor") in the above-captioned Chapter 11 case, shall, and does hereby, move the Court for an Order granting the following relief (the "Motion"):

SCOTT ZUNDEL ROBERT YASPAN, AND COUNSEL OF RECORD; AND ALL

- 1. Authorizing the sale of certain real property of the estate described herein generally known as 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878, parcel number 677-610-037 - Lots A & D, Lots 5-17, Cathedral City, CA 92234 (the "Subject Property"). The Subject Property is vacant land.
- 2. Authorizing the sale of the Subject Property to Valley Enterprises Ts Inc., or its designee (hereinafter "Buyer"), for a sales price of \$1,900,000. The sale of the Subject Property will be on the terms and conditions set forth in the Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions executed by the Debtor and Buyer (the "PSA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- 3. Authorizing the sale of the Subject Property to such other entity as the court, at the hearing on the Motion, or at any continued hearing, finds has made a higher or better offer than that of Buyer.
- 4. Approving the overbid procedures set forth in the Motion, to the extent that the procedures have not already been approved by the Court.
- 5. Authorizing the sale of the Subject Property free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests of all persons.
- Finding that notice to creditors and parties in interest relating to the Motion was adequate.
- 7. Finding that the Debtor and Buyer acted in good faith in connection with the negotiation, execution, delivery, and consummation of the sale of the Subject Property.

- 8. Finding that such negotiations and transactions were conducted at arms-length such that the Buyer is entitled to the protections afforded by 11 U.S.C. §363(m) with respect to all transactions contemplated by the Agreement.
- 9. Authorizing the Debtor and/or the other parties to the sale to take such actions as are necessary and appropriate to consummate the sale and conveyance of the Subject Property.

The Debtor believes that the proceeds of the sale will be sufficient to pay all secured creditors with liens attached to the Subject Property or that any lienholders who cannot be paid in full out of the proceeds of the sale will consent to the sale on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

The sale is expected to close within 15 days after the Order Approving the Sale is entered.

This Motion is based upon the Notice of Motion; 11 U.S.C. §363 and 105; Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002 and 6004; the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities; the Declarations submitted herewith; and such additional evidence and argument as may be presented at or before the hearing on this Motion.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to *Local Bankruptcy Rule* 9013-1, any party opposing the relief sought by the Application must file a written opposition setting forth the facts and law upon which the opposition is based and must appear at the hearing on the Application. Any factual allegations set forth in such written response must be supported by competent and admissible evidence. Any response or opposition to the Application must be filed with the Court and served on the Debtor's Counsel at least fourteen (14) days prior to the scheduled hearing date on the Application (not excluding Saturdays, Sundays or legal holidays). Such responses, if any, must be served on the Debtor's Counsel at the address noted in upper left-hand corner of the first page of this notice. Pursuant to *Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1*, any response not timely

RESNIK HAVES

	Main Document Page 5 of 50	
1	Contents	
2	I. INTRODUCTION	. 6
3	II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	. 6
4	A. The Chapter 11 Filing	
4	B. The Debtor's Business Operations	
5	III. SUMMARY OF THE SALE AND PROPOSED PROCEDURES	
6	A. The Property to be Sold	
7	B. The Proposed Sale	
-	C. Marketing Efforts for the Property  D. Liens Against the Subject Property	
8	E. Reasons Justifying Proposed Sale	
9	F. The Buyer is Entitled to the Benefits and Protections of 11 U.S.C. Section 363(n	
10	IV. OVERBID PROCEDURES	11
11	V. ARGUMENT	
12	VI. CONCLUSION	14
	DECLARATION OF TREVOR BLIMAN	
13	DECLARATION OF GARY KESHISHYAN	. 2
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	MOTION TO APPROVE SAL	E

# **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

# I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

Golf View Lane Limited Partnership ("the Debtor") owns a piece of vacant land located in Cathedral City near Palm Springs. It has no other business operations.

This Motion seeks permission to sell the real property described more particularly below. The sale will be free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests of all persons. The sale will be subject to overbids.

The Buyer was found by the Debtor's real estate agent, Gary Keshishyan, Pinnacle Estate Properties Inc. pursuant to a listing agreement executed by the Debtor on or about March 15, 2019.

## II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

## A. The Chapter 11 Filing

Golf View Lane Limited Partnership ("the Debtor"), Debtor in-Possession filed its chapter 11 petition on February 22, 2019. The Debtor is operating its business and managing its financial affairs as a debtor-in-possession pursuant to §§ 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. There is no committee of unsecured creditors.

### **B.** The Debtor's Business Operations

Golf View Lane Limited Partnership is a limited partnership formed under the laws of the state of California on December 14, 2017. Trevor Brilman is the President of the Debtor's General Partner. He has authority to complete the sale on behalf of the Debtor.

The Debtor purchased the raw land and subdivided it into four residential lots (phase 1) and thirteen residential lots (phase 2), recording the final map to build the first four. These four were sold in the community, and the Debtor was able to get seven presales on phase 2. The pre-sales were derailed by lawsuits from a general contractor in collusion with a subcontractor.

7

9

1011

1213

14

15

16

171819

202122

2324

25

27

26

28

The Debtor and its predecessor defeated those lawsuits which were dismissed but the record of the multiple false liens stayed on the property plus the final illegal lien filed by prior counsel which made it too difficult to obtain the bonds for street and infrastructure improvements.

The Debtor decided to either re-organize and raise cash to complete the bonds, or sell the property. While organizing a plan to complete the development the Debtor received the offer set forth herein and decided it was best for the Debtor and its creditors to accept the offer.

# III. SUMMARY OF THE SALE AND PROPOSED PROCEDURES

# A. The Property to be Sold

By this Motion, the Debtor proposes to sell its real property located at as 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878, parcel number 677-610-037-5 - Lots A & D, Lots 5-17 - Vacant Land, Cathedral City, CA 92234 (the "Subject Property").

The legal description of the Subject Property is attached hereto as **Exhibit "B."** 

The terms of the PSA shall prevail over the terms of this pleading should there be a discrepancy between the two.

The proceeds of the sale are sufficient to pay the senior lien Keillor Capital, Inc. as well as the second priority lienholder Scott Zundel in full. There will not be sufficient funds available to pay the third priority lienholder in full. Debtor is advised and is otherwise confident that the third priority lienholder will agree to release its liens as well as provide for certain carve-outs for the benefit of the estate in the event there is insufficient funds to pay all in full.

# **B.** The Proposed Sale

As set forth above, subject to court approval and overbid, the Debtor has agreed to sell the Subject Property, free and clear of all liens and interests, to Buyer for a sales price of \$1,900,000 (the "Purchase Price").

7

12 13

15

16

14

17

18 19

20 21

22

23 24

25 26

27 28 A summary of the terms of the proposed sale is as follows:

- 1. Sale of the Subject Property to Valley Enterprises Ts Inc., or its designee (hereinafter "Buyer") for \$1,900,000.
- 2. Buyer will deposit \$25,000 into escrow (the "Deposit."). This deposit has been made into the escrow that has been opened with Closing Agents Escrow, Inc. No CA19-4339-S. The Buyer will pay the remainder of the purchase price at Closing.
- 3. The sale is not subject to a financing contingency.
- 4. Closing is expected to take place within 15 days after entry of an Order of the Bankruptcy Court Approving the Sale.
- 5. The sale shall be free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code Section 363(f)).
- 6. The sale is subject to overbids at the hearing.
- 7. As part of the sale, the Debtor will pay a fee of 3.5% of the Purchase Price as follows: one-half to its real estate agent Gary Keshishyan of Pinnacle Estate Properties Inc. and one-half to Levis E. Pasco Obando. If a person or entity other than the Buyer herein is the successful bidder, and that person has a real estate agent, the 3.5% commission shall be split between Mr. Keshishyan and the Buyer's agent.
- 8. The sale is "as is," "where is" and is without any other representation, warranty or assurance, made by the Debtor or any of its agents, attorneys or other representatives, concerning the value of the assets, except as such representations, warranties or assurances are set forth in the PSA and except that the Debtor has warranted that the assets transferred by it can be rightfully transferred by it and are equal in value to the purchase price to be received by the Debtor.

3

4 5

6 7

9

8

11

12

10

13 14

15 16

17

18

19

20

22

21

23

24 25

26 27

28

As part of the sale, Debtor is required to provide an Order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the PSA, which must provide, in addition, that:

- 1. the Debtor is authorized to convey the Subject Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement and 11 U.S.C. §363, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests (including any and all interests in the Subject Property within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code Section 363(f)).
- 2. the Buyer is deemed a good faith purchaser of the Property in accordance with the provisions of 11 U.S.C. §363(m),
- 3. notwithstanding the provisions of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(g) with respect to the sale of assets, and Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6006(d) with respect to any executory contract or unexpired lease assumed and assigned with such sale of the Property, the proposed Order shall be effective immediately after its entry (the "Sale Order").
- 4. Buyer and its employees, officers, directors, stockholders, agents, or attorneys shall not assume any liability or responsibility for any claims, debts, accounts payable, liens or encumbrances.
- 5. any claims, liens, interests or encumbrances against the Debtor, if not paid out of escrow at Closing shall attach to the proceeds of the sale, according to their respective priorities.

The Debtor will turn over possession of the Subject Property described herein to Buyer upon the Closing.

# C. Marketing Efforts for the Property

The Debtor had actively marketed the Subject Property prior to the bankruptcy filing. The Debtor had previously retained, Gary Keshishyan, Pinnacle Estate Properties Inc., a real estate broker who specialized in selling this type of real property in the greater Southern California area. The Order Approving Mr. Keshishyan's employment should be

entered shortly.

Mr. Keshishyan had sold half of the completed houses to investor buyers and five of the presales also to investor buyers. Thus the Debtor's experience with him was that he was and is a successful, busy and well connected agent with a clear understanding of the highest and best use for the property. His knowledge of the pre-sales and understanding of the potential of the property was invaluable. The Debtor listed the property with him and he has located a purchaser through his contacts. He placed the property in the MLS, Co Star and Loopnet, the best sources for investor, builder and developer buyers. He used the engineer's drawings of the individual floor plans, house renderings and landscapes with site plans to show the completed development with budget estimates and bids for the cost of development.

Mr. Keshishyan showed an investment analysis and plans to at least eleven qualified persons and sent information to many other agents who had investor clients. The Buyer is a developer builder who is represented by an agent known to Mr. Keshishyan for over 12 years.

# D. Liens Against the Subject Property

There are unpaid property taxes in the amount of approximately \$9,631. These taxes will be paid in full out of escrow.

The first deed of trust holder is Keillor Capital which is owed approximately \$1,140,927 according to its Motion for Relief from Stay. The Debtor will pay Keillor in full.

The second deed of trust holder is attorney Scott Zundel who is owed \$50,000. The Debtor will pay Zundel in full.

The third deed of trust holder is a trustee who holds a deed of trust for four joint creditors who are owed approximately \$805,000. The Debtor will pay the third lienholder the sum of \$575,000 out of escrow. The Debtor must confirm that the third priority

MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

25

26

27

28

IV. **OVERBID PROCEDURES** 

The Debtor hereby proposes to allow any other person or entity to overbid this sale at the hearing set forth herein. Proposed bidding procedures are as follows:

1314

15

1617

18 19

2021

22

23

242526

27

28

1) On or before, May 22, 2019, a prospective bidder must provide to the Debtor's counsel a cashier's check for \$100,000 as a deposit (the "Deposit") to be held by Debtor's counsel as set forth herein. If the prospective bidder is the successful bidder, the Deposit shall become non-refundable. At Closing, the Deposit will be applied to the Purchase Price. In lieu of this requirement, the prospective bidder may transfer by wire transfer that sum to the Client Trust Account of Resnik Hayes Moradi LLP.

- 2) The Prospective Bidder shall also provide to Debtor's counsel, on or before May 22, 2019, proof of its ability to close on the same terms as the PSA.
- 3) As all of the contingencies set forth in the PSA will have been met by the time of the hearing on this motion, any overbid for the Subject Property shall be on the same terms and conditions, or better, as is set forth in the Purchase and Sale Agreement set forth in **Exhibit "A."**
- 4) There shall be no Contingency Period for any successful overbidder. The overbidder must close the sale within 15 days after the Court enters its Order Approving the Sale.
- 5) The initial overbid must be at least \$30,000 more than the Purchase Price herein or \$1,930,000. After the initial overbid, additional overbids shall be in increments of \$5,000 each.

# V. ARGUMENT

- A. Section 363(b)(1) permits the sale of property out of the ordinary course of business
  - 1. The standard for approval

Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code permits the Debtor-in-possession, after notice and a hearing, to "sell . . . other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1). The standards for approval of a pre-confirmation sale pursuant to § 363(b)(1) require that the sale proponent establish that: (1) a "sound business purpose justifies the sale"; (2) "accurate and reasonable notice of the sale was provided";

A fair and reasonable price will be paid.

opportunity to object. Thus the creditors are being given accurate and reasonable notice.

27

28

c.

Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS

Doc 42

Filed 04/24/19

Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24

RESNIK HAYES

RESNIK

Page 16 of 50

DECLARATION OF TREVOR BRILMAN

1 2

3

4 5

> 6 7

8

9 10

12 13

11

14 15

16 17 18

19 20

22 23

21

24 25

27

28

26

I, Trevor Brilman, declare as follows:

- 1. I am the President of the General Partner, Management Consulting 1982, Inc. of Golf View Lane Limited Partnership, the Debtor in this Chapter 11 case. I am over the age of eighteen (18). I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein, and if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently with respect thereto. Where facts are alleged upon information and belief, I believe them to be true.
- Golf View Lane Limited Partnership ("the Debtor") owns a piece of vacant 2. land located in Cathedral City near Palm Springs. It has no other business operations.
- 3. The Debtor filed its chapter 11 petition on February 22, 2019. The Debtor is operating its business and managing its financial affairs as a debtor-in-possession pursuant to §§ 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 4. The Debtor is a limited partnership formed under the laws of the state of California on December 14, 2017. I am the President of the Debtor's General Partner and authorized to complete the sale on behalf of the Debtor.
- 5. The Debtor and/or its predecessor purchased the raw land and subdivided it into four residential lots (phase 1) and thirteen residential lots (phase 2), recording the final map to build the first four. These four were sold in the community, and the Debtor was able to get seven pre-sales on phase 2. The pre-sales were derailed by lawsuits from a general contractor in collusion with a subcontractor. The Debtor and its predecessor defeated those lawsuits which were dismissed but the record of the multiple false liens stayed on the property plus the final illegal lien filed by prior counsel which made it too difficult to obtain the bonds for street and infrastructure improvements.
- 6. We decided to either re-organize and raise cash to complete the bonds, or sell the property. While organizing a plan to complete the development we received the offer set forth herein and decided it was best for the Debtor and its creditors to accept the offer.

12 13

14

15

11

16 17

19 20

18

22

23

21

24 25

26 27

28

- 7. By this Motion, the Debtor proposes to sell its real property located at as 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878, parcel number 677-610-037 (the "Subject Property"). A true and correct copy of the executed Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions executed by the Debtor and Buyer (the "PSA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A." The legal description of the Subject Property is attached hereto as **Exhibit "B."**
- 8. The proceeds of the sale are sufficient to pay the senior lien Keillor Capital, Inc. as well as the second priority lienholder Scott Zundel in full. There will not be sufficient funds available to pay the third priority lienholder in full. I am advised and am otherwise confident that the third priority lienholder will agree to release its liens as well as provide for certain carve-outs for the benefit of the estate in the event there is insufficient funds to pay all in full.
- 9. The Debtor had actively marketed the Subject Property prior to the bankruptcy filing. The Debtor had previously retained, Gary Keshishyan, Pinnacle Estate Properties Inc., a real estate broker who specialized in selling this type of real property in the greater Southern California area.
- 10. Mr. Keshishyan had sold half of the completed houses to investor buyers and five of the presales also to investor buyers. Thus our experience with him was that he was and is a successful, busy and well connected agent with a clear understanding of the highest and best use for the property. His knowledge of the pre-sales and understanding of the potential of the property was invaluable. We listed the property with him and he has located a purchaser through his contacts.
- 11. I am informed that there are unpaid property taxes in the amount of approximately \$9,631. These taxes will be paid in full out of escrow. The first deed of trust holder is Keillor Capital which is owed approximately \$1,140,927 according to its Motion for Relief from Stay. The Debtor will pay Keillor in full. The second deed of trust holder is attorney Scott Zundel who is owed \$50,000. The Debtor will pay Zundel in full.

- 12. The third deed of trust holder is a trustee who holds a deed of trust for four joint creditors who are owed approximately \$805,000. The Debtor will pay the third lienholder the sum of \$575,000 out of escrow. We must confirm that the third priority lienholder will accept that amount and on what conditions. That will be completed prior to the hearing on the sale.
- 13. The Debtor has decided to sell this property as part of its overall goal to pay off the lienholders and creditors. As the senior lienholder has filed a Motion for Relief, there is risk that the Debtor will not have sufficient time to propose a Plan of Reorganization. The sales will result in a small carve-out for administrative expenses and unsecured creditors.
- 14. The Buyer is not related or affiliated in any way with the Debtor or any insider, affiliates, agents, officers, directors or relatives of the Debtor. The Buyer and the Debtor and its insiders and affiliates have had no previous business or personal dealings with each other in any respect. In fact, the Buyer became interested in purchasing the Subject Property through the marketing efforts of the Debtor's agent, Gary Keshishyan. There are no agreements, formal or otherwise, to work together in the future. The agreement was negotiated on behalf of the Debtor by myself, the limited partners, and Gary Keshishyan. Moreover, I believe that the transaction is objectively fair and reasonable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed April 24, 2019, at \_\_\_\_\_\_, California.

By: SEE NEXT PAGE
Trevor Brilman
Declarant

- 12. The third deed of trust holder is a trustee who holds a deed of trust for four joint creditors who are owed approximately \$805,000. The Debtor will pay the third lienholder the sum of \$575,000 out of escrow. We must confirm that the third priority lienholder will accept that amount and on what conditions. That will be completed prior to the hearing on the sale.
- 13. The Debtor has decided to sell this property as part of its overall goal to pay off the lienholders and creditors. As the senior lienholder has filed a Motion for Relief, there is risk that the Debtor will not have sufficient time to propose a Plan of Reorganization. The sales will result in a small carve-out for administrative expenses and unsecured creditors.
- 14. The Buyer is not related or affiliated in any way with the Debtor or any insider, affiliates, agents, officers, directors or relatives of the Debtor. The Buyer and the Debtor and its insiders and affiliates have had no previous business or personal dealings with each other in any respect. In fact, the Buyer became interested in purchasing the Subject Property through the marketing efforts of the Debtor's agent, Gary Keshishyan. There are no agreements, formal or otherwise, to work together in the future. The agreement was negotiated on behalf of the Debtor by myself, the limited partners, and Gary Keshishyan. Moreover, I believe that the transaction is objectively fair and reasonable.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed April 24, 2019, at RIVIERS 10 & CAUTY, California.

By: Trevor Brilman

Trevor Brilman

Declarant

- 3
- 4 5
- 6
- 7 8
- 9
- 10
- 11 12
- 13 14
- 15
- 16
- 17 18
- 19
- 20
- 22

21

- 23 24
- 25
- 26 27

28

I, Gary Keshishyan, declare as follows:

- 1. I am licensed real estate broker under the laws of the state of California. I am the listing agent for the Debtor of the real property located at 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878, parcel number 677-610-037 (the "Subject Property"). I am employed by Pinnacle Estate Properties Inc. I have specialized in selling residential real property in the greater southern California area. I am over the age of eighteen (18). I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein, and if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently with respect thereto. Where facts are alleged upon information and belief, I believe them to be true.
- I am very familiar with this project. I had sold half of the Debtor and its 2. predecessor's completed houses to investor buyers and five of the presales also to investor buyers. I have significant knowledge of the pre-sales and understanding of the potential of the property.
- 3. The Debtor listed the property with me and I located a purchaser through my contacts. I placed the property in the MLS, Co Star and Loopnet, the best sources for investor, builder and developer buyers. I used the engineer's drawings of the individual floor plans, house renderings and landscapes with site plans to show the completed development with budget estimates and bids for the cost of development.
- 4. I showed an investment analysis and plans to at least eleven qualified persons and sent information to many other agents who had investor clients. The Buyer is a developer builder who is represented by an agent known to me for over 12 years.
  - 5. I believe that the transaction is objectively fair and reasonable.
- I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.
  - Executed April 24, 2019, at Encino, California.

RESNIK HAYES Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 42 Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc Main Document Page 22 of 50

# **EXHIBIT A**



# **VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT** AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (C.A.R. Form VLPA, Revised 12/16)

		repared: <u>April 15, 2019</u>
1.		FER:
		THIS IS AN OFFER FROM Valley Enterprises Ts Inc ("Buyer"),
	В,	THE REAL PROPERTY to be accusined in 87924 Machine Man
		<u>Cathedrat City</u> (City), <u>Riverside</u> (County), California, 92234-5678(Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 677-610-037 ("Property").
		Further Described As
	G.	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is One Million, Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand
	ъ.	CLOSE OF FRORMAL   Dollars \$ 1.875,000.00
	D.	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on
2	5.	buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.
۷.		
	~	DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a 💢 "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationships" (C.A.R. Form AD).
	B	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are confirmed for this transaction:
	D.	Selferior Protestant Class
		Seller's Brokerage Firm Pinnagle Estate Properties, Inc. License Number 00905346 Is the broker of (check one): X the seller; or both the buyer and seller. (dual agent)
		to the worker of (check one). [K] the serier; or [] both the buyer and seller, (dual agent)
		Seller's Agent
		to (check the). [3] the Seller's Agent. (dual agent)
		Buyer's Brokerage Firm Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc. License Number 00996345
		is the broker of (check one): X the buyer; or both the buyer and seller. (dual agent)
		Buver's Agent Ligans Number Agention
		Buyer's Agent Levis E Pasco Obando License Number 01837100 Is (check one):  X  the Buyer's Agent (salesperson or broker associate)
	C.	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X Possible Representation
		of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS).
3.	FIN	IANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.
	A.	INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of
		[3] BUVET DIFFEL DECOSIT BUVET shall definer denotif directly to Feermy Holder by electronic funds
		transfer, Cashler's check, personal check, other within 3 business days
		after Acceptance (or
	OR	(2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or
		to the agent submitting the offer (or to
		to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited
		with Eacrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or
		with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or).  Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.  Ste: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be copyright in Broker's trust first los \
	(No	ota: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.)
	В.	INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an Increased deposit in the amount of \$
		Within Days After Acceptance (or
		If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased
		deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID)
		at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.
	C.	ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on
		Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to
- 7		this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Beller such verification.
	D.	LOAN(S):
		(1) FIRST LOAN: to the amount of
		(1) FIRST LOAN: In the amount of
		assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Subject to financing, Other
		loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed% or an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not
		to exceed%. Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed%
		Of the loan amount.
		(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of
		This loan will be conventional financing OR Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed
		financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Subject to financing Other
		a fixed rate not to exceed % or.   an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %
		Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount.
		(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or ) Days After Acceptance to
		Deliver to Selter written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requests
		Setter to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or settisfy lender requirements unless
		agreed in writing. A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this transaction.
Bur	yar's	Initials ( TET) ( )
DI	906-	2019, Castorvis Association of REALTORS inc.
VL.	PA	REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 11)
		VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 1 OF 11)
PIN- LEA	MAÇI. MS PA	A STATE PROPURTES, 4137 BESEDA BLAD HORTSIREBOE CA 91324  SCO ORANDO  Propund with Automatic and Committee and Com

F. BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE In the amount of the provided with Eacrow Holder pursuant to Secrow Holder hestructions.  9. PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):  1. VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or ican broker pursuant to paragraph 3.1(1)) shell, within 3 (or	2.	arty Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878  ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:	<u></u>
to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder Instructions.  7. PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):  8. VERFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or carn or the pursuant to personal part of the pursuant part of the pursuant to personal part of the pursuant p			
3.L(1) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Desires: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to paragraph costs. (  Verification attached.)  APPRAIBAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or) Days After Acceptance, purposity by a licensed or certified appraisar at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 198(3) in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or) Days After Acceptance.  J. LOAN TERNS:  (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Setter a latter from Buyer's tende or loan broker stelling that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequeiffled or presportwood for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 30. If any loan specified in paragraph 30 is an adultable rate loan, the present of the presportwood for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 30. If any loan specified in paragraph 30 is an adultable rate loan, the present of the presportwood for any NEW loan specified deligionly and in good faith to obtain the designed cloan(s) Buyer sulfication or presportwool brother shall be based on the quelifying rate, not the initial loan rate, (		to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder Instructions	
Coords. (  Verification attached.)  APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or is NOT) contingent upon a written appraisal of the Property by a licerated or certified appraisar at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 198(3) in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or ) Days After Acceptance.  J. LOAN TERNS:  (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Safter a latter from Buyer's tende or loan broker stelling that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or presponded for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 30 (s) if any loan specified in paragraph 30 is an adjustable rate loan, the presponded for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 30 (s) if any loan specified in paragraph 30 is an adjustable rate loan, the presponded for any NEW loan specified and in paragraph 30 (s) if any loan specified shows in a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing, if there is no appraisal contingency in the specified shows is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing, if there is no appraisal contingency in the specified shows is a contingency of this Agreement in season of the specified shows in a contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified bar. Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified bar. Buyer for content and obligations repairing deposet, before cof down payment and closing costs are not contingence of the specified shows in a contingency and the paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency.  (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified shows is NOT a contingency of the Agreement. If Buyer does not show the particle and the particle shows the particle should be particle and the particle should be particle and the particle	H.	<ul> <li>VERGIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS; Buyer (or Buyer's left) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Sellier written verific;</li> </ul>	ander or loan broker muserant to paragraph
J. COAN TERRIS.  (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Salier a latter from Buyer's tender or ions broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or presported for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D is an adjustable rate loan, the preparagraph and the proper stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or presported for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D is an adjustable rate loan, the preparagraph reports and the property of the property is prepared to the property all tert is half be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan rate. (I care interest).  (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall as the property to appraise at the purchase price does not entitle super to exercise the cancellation right posts and to the property to appraise a contingency on the appraisal contingency has been walved or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise the purchase price does not entitle layer to exercise the cancellation right prosument to the property to appraise a contingency has been walved or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise the purchase price does not entitle little of the property to appraise the purchase price does not entitle little and contingency removed in the property of the property removed of the failure of the property to appraise contingency removed the appraisal contingency removed the appraisal contingency removed the property removed of the failure and contingency shall not be deemed memoval of the appraisal contingency. Promoved of the failure and the summary shall not be deemed memoval of the appraisal contingency. Promoved of the failure and the summary shall not be deemed memoval of the parties (Contractual Credit) is less than the Contractual Credit to Buyer, for a superior down the parties of the property and the parti	i.	APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or is NOT) Property by a licensed or certified appraisar at no less than the purchase price. Buy	ref shall as specified in personant 400/2).
or foan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report. Buyer is prequabiled or prasprayed for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any total specified in paragraph 3D is an adjustable rate toan, the prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan rate. ( ] Letter state/hed.)  (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in pood falls to obtain the designated loan(s) Buyer's qualification for the loan state of the portage of the propriate or the appraisal contingency or has been waked or removed, then failure of the Propaity to appraise at the purchase price does not entire. Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified loan. Buyer or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency if buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified loan. Buyer or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal or the appraisal contingency. The provides the Proparty, Seller may be critical to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies. (§) LENDER LIMITS OR BUYER CREDIT'S. And CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not cotath the loan and as a result Buyer does not provide the parties ("Ontractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Bluyer's lender. If the total credit shall be reduced to the Parties ("Ontractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Bluyer's lender. If the total credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BLYER STATED PINARONING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but no limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Select he specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's expenses, a copy of Buyer's Parties, there is the financing specified in thi	J.	LOAN (ERINS)  (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall 0	Daliver to Seller a letter from Ruyer's lander
or cancer this Agreement. If there is an appreisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal or the appreisal contingency.  (4) No Loan ContinideNCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMIT'S ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lende Allowable Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lende Allowable Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lende Allowable Credit") in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is reting on Buyer's representation of the type of inancing specified and in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate linancing. Buyer shall be pursue the financing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in retience on Buyer's covernant concerning financing. Buyer shall be not bilipation to burchese the Property and close excrove as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in this Agreement.)  (1) BUYER's CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		or ican broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application as preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D, if any loan specified in the tribit (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY; Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain the delican(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in the appreisal contingency has been waived or removed, then faiture of the Property to all Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is other contractual obligations regarding deposit, betance of down payment and closing costs are (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:	nd credit report, Buyer is prequalified or aragraph 3D is an adjustable rate toan, the all loan rate. ( Letter attached.) seignated loan(s). Buyer's qualification for the writing. If there is no appreisal contingency or ppraise at the purchase price does not entitle privise qualified for the specified loan. Buyer's a not contingencies of this Agreement.
cotast the load and as a result Bluyer does not purchase the Property. Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LEMDER LINITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to be the Parties ("Contractual Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but no illimited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to I specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in relence on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain an financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close eacrow as specified in this Agreement.  SELLER FINANCING: The following terms for    the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendurn) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  2) TERMIS: Buyer's provisiony note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate end implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fi		or cancel this Agreement. It there is an appreisal contingency, removal of the toan or the appraisal contingency.	ontingency shall not be deemed removal of
to LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS; Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for cleany or other costs that is agreed to be the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no sutomatic adjustment to the purchase price to trake up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but no limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in retience on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain an financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such elternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close secrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or ] the terms specified in this Agreement.  (I) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing (ii) dead of bust shall contain a RECUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close of Escrow and at emplicative time if requested by Seller. (iv) note and or transfer of the Property or any interest in the shall contain a laceleration point and of bust shall contain a acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer		(4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a continuous risk loan and as a result Buyer does not curchase the Property Seller may be existed.	ingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not
(1) BUYER's CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and I BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or nor specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's or pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to continue the financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement and the availability of any such	or closing or other costs that is agreed to by credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender it shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable , there shall be no automatic adjustment to the Lender Allowable Credit. pe of financing specified (including but not n-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a ovenant concerning financing. Buyer shall operate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any alternate financing does not excuse Buyer
(2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Selfer financing (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Selfer; (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan doe, when permitted by taw and at Selfer's option, upon the ealer of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan doe, when permitted by taw and at Selfer's option, upon the ealer transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a size charge of 6% of the installment due (or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a size charge of 6% of the installment due (or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a size charge of 6% of the installment due (or transfer of the form of a joint protection policy shall be provided insuring Selfer's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid. (3) ADDED, DELIETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Selfer's written consent. Selfer may grant or withhold consent in Selfer's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Selfer, submit to Selfer the same expense, on any such person or entity. M. ASSUNED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any psyments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copi		(1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to ob- credit report. Within 7 (or ) Dave After Acceptance Buyer shall	tain at Biner's evence a core of Biner's
(3) ADDEED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity. M. ASSUNED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any losns. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, lost belances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 198(3), remove this contingency or seller.		(2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any fudeed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitte or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of the Installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance countain to provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property increase Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to polify Seller's feet.	shall incorporate and implement the following a actual fixed Interest rate for Seller financing; or loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a sture time if requested by Seller; (iv) note and do by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale of 6% of the installment due (or) if verage in the form of a joint protection policy and cost over owner's policy shall be paid by
M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any losns. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, lost balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 198(3), remove this contingency of the contingency of the current interest rates to Buyer.		Appears or to title prior to Close Of Escraw shall require Seller's written consessed education. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Broke.	pstitution of any person or entity under this ent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in uested by Saller submit to Seller the appro-
·	M	expense, on any such person or emity.  ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not loses. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all	definquent on any payments due on any
	ıver		- •

Pro	cand down Buye the s write	n payment impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned an si's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller f sele is continuent upon Seller belon provided a release of i	ual loan belances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash d charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that from liability on that loan, if this is an assumption of a VA Loan, isability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in the Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with local support.	
4.	SALEC	F BUYER'S PROPERTY:	·	
OR	: B. [ ] []	Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are NOT of his Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are co	contingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.  Interest upon the sale of property owned by Buyer as specified.	
	תני חו MAN	8 STECHED 2019 NOW (C.A.R. FORM COP). UFACTURED HOME PURCHASE: The purchase of the P	roparty is continuent amon flavor considers a narrocal account	
	Mentinelli	Giurao noma to da biacad on the Probatty atter Clase Of F	scrow, Buyer has has not entered into a contract for the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall remove this	
_	CORUNGE	SDOY OF CARCELLING AGREEMENT, (OF I I this continuency shall a	ramain in affact until the Close Of Server of the Dresset	
	draw fro	TRUCTION LOAN FINANCING: The purchase of the Promitive Construction loan will will not be used to finance move this contingency or cancel this Agreement (or this	perly is contingent upon Buyer obtaining a construction loan. A be the Property, Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer contingency shall remain in effect until Close Of Escrow of the	
	PTODUTN	y). IDA AND ADVISORIES:	and the state of t	
• •	A. ADD	ENDA:	Addendum # (C.A.R. Form ADM)	
	□в	ack Up Offer Addendum (C.A.R. Form BUO)	IAddendum # (C.A.R. Form ADM)   Court Confirmation Addendum (C.A.R. Form CCA)	
	∏s	eptic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. For	n SWPI)	
	∏ຣ	hort Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)	Other	
	2 DIV	ED AND SELLED ADMONDICS.		
	o. <u>By</u>	ER AND SELLER ADVISORIES: robate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PA)	X Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)	
	<b>₩</b>	rust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)	Statewide Buyer and Seller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA) I REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)	
		hort Sale Information and Advisory (C.A.R. Form SSIA)	i lOther	
B.	OTHER	TERMS: Soller essigns all work product, including but I	not limited to completed plans and designs, civil, structural	
	and str	eet improvement plans to buyer.		
9.		ATION OF COSTS		
	A. INSI	PECTIONS, REPORTS AND GERTIFICATES: Unless othe	rwise agreed, in writing, this paragraph only determines who is	
	to pay for the inspection, test, certificate or service ("Report") mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work recommended or identified in the Report.			
	(1) B	uyer 🔀 Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone diaclosure	report, including tax  onvironmental  Other:	
	/0\ \	prepared by  uyer i Seller shall pay for the following Report		
	(2) LIB	Uyer_i Seller shall pay for the following Report		
	(3) B	uyer Seller shall pay for the following Report		
	P. 0P	igica by		
		ROW AND TITLE:		
	(b) (	☑ Buyer ☑ Seller shall pay escrow fee <u>each pay their own</u> Escrow Holder shall be <i>Seller's choice</i>		
	(c) 1	The Parties shall, within 5 (or ) Days After receipt sinn (	and return Escrow Holder's general provisions	
	(2) (a) L	Buyer X Seller shall pay for owner's little insurance policy	specified in paragraph 18E	
	1011	JWRIGE'S THE DOILLY TO DA ISSIENT BY SAMAR'S Chaica		
	G. UTP	ver shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let		
	(1)	Buyor X Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee		
	(2)	Buyer X Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee		
	(3) [ (4) (	Buyer ht Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee Guyer Saller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents requin	) transfer fee	
	(5) F	Timer to new for any HOA certification for	ed to be delivered by Cive Code 34525.	
	(6)	Buyer Seiler shall pay HOA fees for preparing all docum	nents other than those required by Clvil Code \$4525.	
	鳳	Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documed buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee Buyer Seller shall pay for Buyer Seller shall pay for Seller shall		
	(9)	Buyer Seller shall pay for		
10.	. CLÒŚI	NG AND POSSESSION: Possession shall be delivered to Ru	(i) Tata Old and Tatal Trade on the Assessment	
	Of Escr	ow; (ii) no later then calendar days after Close Of I	Escrow, or (iii) at AW PM on writing. Seller shall provide keys and/or means to operate all	
	The Pro	operty shall be unoccupied, unless otherwise agreed in v	writing. Seller shall provide keys end/or means to operate all	
	Property	y locks. If Property is located in a common interest subdivisi kion ("HOA") to obtain keys to accessible HOA facilities.	on, Buyer may be required to pay a deposit to the Homeowners'	
Ben	ver's initia	Is ( TAGE ) ( OCCURRENCE OF THE STATE OF THE	Called Marie 1 73	
100	DA DEVI	SED 12/18 (PAGE 3 OF 14)	Seller's Initials ( 15 ) ()	

Property Address: 67884 McCallum Way. Cathedral City, CA 92234 11. FTEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE:	-5878 Date: April 15, 2019			
A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included	or excluded in the MLS, fivers or marketing materials are not			
included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unless  B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:	wavered in the pullinose price of excurred from the sale unless chedited to 110 or C			
(1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property.  (2) The following items:	erty;			
<ul> <li>(3) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, t</li> <li>(4) All items included shall be transferred free of items and without t</li> <li>C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE:</li> </ul>	inless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller. Seller warranty.			
12. STATUTORY AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AND CANCELLATION R	RIGHTS:			
State Fire Responsibility Area: Earthquake Fault Zone; and Setsmi and provide any other information required for those zones	e guice(s) (and questionnaire), environmental hazards booklet; (ii); Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; ic Hazard Zone; end (iii) disclose any other zone as required by Law			
B. WITHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph qualified substitute, an affidivit sufficient to comply with federal (FI)				
registered sex offenders is made evallable to the public via a Www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's criminal in offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Broker re- Buyer's inspection continuency period Services do not have expensi-	to Section 280.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified on internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at history, this information will include either the address at which the which he or she resides. (Neither Setter nor Brotters are required to commends that Buyer obtain Information from this website during set a title agent.)			
http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information :	MISSION PIPÉLINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform ridous flouid transmission pipelines to swallable to the public via the maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at about possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may ea. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP			
(1) BELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to disclose	to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a			
(2) If the Property is a condomination or is located in a planned	. Form VLQ),  I development or other common interest substitution. Sollar has a			
disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by or age designated panding and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most read (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs governing Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and Disclosures is contingency of this Agreement as specified in pasecrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to HOA or manage 13. SELLER DOCUMENTATION AND ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE:	At Form HOA1; (I) Copies of any documents required by Law; (II) alimst the HOA; (III) a statement containing the location and number of recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall ltemize and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI prograph 198(3). The Party specified in paragraph 9, as directed by exercit company to pay for any of the above.			
As Address in the Linkshite of 12 to the State of the Court was	dge, Seller shall provide to Buyer, in writing, the following Information: itening or affecting the Property, including any lawsuits alleging a defect loss of abatement or citations filed or issued against the Property. It restrictions for agricultural use pursuant to the Williamson Act			
(COAGUUIGHI CODE 882   500-2 (SR2)	restrictions for agricultural use pursuant to the Williamson Act			
(7) COMMON WALLS: Any features of the Property shared in or or driveways, and egriculture and domestic wells whose use or reset (8) LANDLOCKED: The absence of least or physical access to the	Id, "candidate" species, or wellands on the Property. roducts that may be an environmental hazard including, but not limited semical storage tanks, and contaminated soil or water on the Property, immon with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads, and apponsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property.			
(10) SOIL FILL: Any III (compacted or otherwise), or abandoned min (11) SOIL FROBLEMB! Any silonage, stiding flooting designed or	ments or similar matters that may affect the Property.  ning operations on the Property.			
(12) EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or an (13) ZONING ISSUES: Any zoning violations, non-conforming uses,				
B. RENTAL AND SERVICE AGREEMENTS: Within the time specified and review, all current leases, rental agreements, service contract	lame or other nutseases			
C. TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: Within the time specification (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller or Seller's age tesse agreements are unmodified and in full force and effect (or if exist; and (iii) stating the amount of any prepaid rent or security dep	fied in paragraph 19, Seiler shall deliver to Buyer tenant estoppel ent, and signed by tenants, acknowledging: (i) that tenants' rental or			
Buyer's initials (	Seller's Initials ( TP) )( )			
VLPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 4 OF 11)  VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGRE!				

_		
Pro	per	y Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878 Date: April 15, 2019 MELLO-ROOS TAX; 1915 BOND ACT: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall: (i) make a good faith effort to obtain a notice
		from any local agencies that levy a special tax or assessment on the Property (or, if allowed, substantially aquivalent notice), pursuant to the
	_	Melo-Rocs Community Facilities Aci, and Improvement Bond Act of 1915, and (II) promptly deliver to Buyer any auch notice obtained.
		SELLER VACANT LAND QUESTIONNAIRE: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, complete and provide Buyer with a Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire (C.A.R., Form VLQ).
14.	SU	SEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting
	the	Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which Buyer is
	oth	awise unaware, Seter shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However,
		paid for by Buyer.
15.	CH	ÁNGES DURING ESCROW:
	A.	Prior to Close Of Estrow, Seller may engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph 15B; (f)
		rent or lease any part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) enter into, after, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (tv) change the status of the condition of the Property.
	8.	At least 7 (or) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall give written notice to Buyer of such Proposed Changes. Within 5
		(or) Days After receipt of such notice, Buyer, in writing, may give Seller notice of Buyer's objection to the Proposed Changes, in
18	co	which case Seller shall not make the Proposed Changes.  NDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (ii) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as
		he date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, apa, landscaping and grounds, is
	to t	e maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (III) all debris and personal property not included in
		sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property,
	~	including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
	8.	Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 198, based upon Information
	_	discovered in those investigations; (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Setter make Repairs or take other action.
	U.	Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements
		may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.
17	. 8U	YER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:  Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as apacified in
	~	this paragraph and paragraph 198. Within the time specified in paragraph 198(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless
		otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer investigations"), including, but not
		limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy
		Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent,
		Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) Invasive or destructive Buyer investigations except for minimally invasive testing; or
	B	(ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.  Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 198, complete Buyer
		investigations and, either remove the contingency or carcel this Agreement, and (ii) give Setier, at no cost, complete Copies of all
		Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
	Ç,	Buyer Indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property; Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands,
		demages and costs of Buyer's investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies
		of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any inturies to
		persons of properly occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of
		Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall
		survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement and Close Of Escrow.
	Đ.	BUYER IS STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY
		AND ALL MATTERS AFFECTING THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW. IF BUYER DOES NOT EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF
		BRUKERS, BUTER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALTHOUGH CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN DIFFICULT TO LOCATE AND DISCOVER
		ALL REAL PROPERTY CONTAINS CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT READILY APPARENT AND THAT MAY APPECT THE VALUE
		OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT BROKERS DO NOT GUARANTEE, AND IN NO WAY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. BROKERS HAVE NOT AND WILL NOT
		VERIFY ANY OF THE ITEMS IN THIS PARAGRAPH 17, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING.
	E.	SIZE, LINES, ACCESS AND BOUNDARIES: Lot size, property lines, legal or physical access and boundaries including features of the
		Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads and driveways, whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property and any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property.
		(Fences, hedges, walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries
		Property lines may be verified by survey.) (Unless otherwise specified in writing, any numerical statements by Brokers regarding for size
	F.	are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, which have not been and will not be verified, and should not be refied upon by Buyer.) ZONING AND LAND USE: Past, present, or proposed laws, ordinances, referendums, initiatives, votes, applications and permits
		effecting the current use of the Property, future development, zoning, building, size, governmental permits and inspections. Any zoning
		violations, non-conforming uses, or violations of "salback" requirements. (Buyer should also investigate whether these matters affect
	G	Buyer's intended use of the Property.)  LTILITIES AND SERVICES: Availability, costs, restrictions and location of utilities and services, including but not limited to, sewerage,
		and the second s

Seller's Initials (

, tobe u	y Address: 67884 McCailum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878	Date:	April 18, 2019
H.	ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not lit	mited to, esbestos.	lead-based paint and other
	lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel, oil or chemical storage tanks.	for betaninated soil	or water, hazarrinus waste.
	waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances,	including mold (a)	thoma twic or otherwise)
	fundus of similar contaminant, materials, products or conditions		or office also,

L GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS: Geologic/seismic conditions, soil and terrain stability, suitability and drainage including any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, fill (compacted or otherwise), or other soil problems.

NATURAL HAZARD ZONE: Special Flood Hazard Areas, Potential Flooding (Inundation) Areas, Very High Fire Hazard Zones, State Fire Responsibility Areas, Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard Zones, or any other zone for which disclosure is required by Law.

K. PROPERTY DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures or non-structural systems and components and any

personal property included in the sale from fire, earthquake, floods, landslides or other causes.

- L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA AND PROPERTY CONDITIONS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including Agricultural Use Restrictions pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §\$51200-51295), Right To Farm Laws (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6), chools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, abandoned mining operations on the Property, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected elies or improvements, cometeries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.
- M. COMMON INTEREST SUBDIVISIONS: OWNER ASSOCIATIONS: Facilities and condition of common areas (facilities such as pools, termis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others). Owners' Association that has any authority over the subject property. CC&Rs. or other deed restrictions or obligations, and possible tack of compilance with any Owners' Association

N. SPECIAL TAX: Any local agencies that levy a special tax on the Property pursuant to the Melto-Roos Community Facilities Act or Improvement Bond Act of 1915.

O. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and countles impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy.

P. MANUFACTURED HOME PLACEMENT: Conditions that may affect the ability to place and use a manufactured home on the Property. 18. TITLE AND VESTING:

A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 198. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to Issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders setting properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.

B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, essements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Setier is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller

has agreed to remove in writing.

C. Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of

D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or tong-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrew instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

E. Buyer shall receive a "CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. A trile company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the evallability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shell instruct Escrow

Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.

19. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Sailer must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).

A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 3M, 7A, 8, 9, 12A, 8, and E, 13, 16A and 18A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement If Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.

B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:
(i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller, and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Saller Signed Copies of Statutory Disclosures and other disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 12A.

(2) Within the time specified in paragraph 198(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRRR) Buyer's requests.

(3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable confingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 19A, then Buyer has 6 (or Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 198(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of

me abbilicable contingency of cancellation of this Agreement.	_	
Buyer's Initials ()	Seller's Initials ( TB ) ()	
VLPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 6 OF 11)		Diving Name

# Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 42 Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc Main Document Page 29 of 50

, cobe	orty Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-8878 Date: April 18, 2019	
	(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) and before Seller cancels, if pursuant to paragraph 19C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (I) remove remaining contingencies, or (II) cance Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Sellence this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 19C(1). SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:	el this
•	(1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's dexcept for fees incurred by Buyer.	Buyer
	(2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or V or terms as required by paragraph 3D(3) (G.A.R. Form EVA); (iii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3H; (v) Return Statutory Disclosures as required by paragraph 12A; or (vi) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form	A costs Deliver 3 3 c or for an
ā	increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 27B; or (vill) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative of as specified in paragraph 19. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Bt.  NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable B Seller; and (iii) give the other Perty at least 2 (or) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable parawhichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the ex of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in par 19.	nyer. uyer or agnaph, piration
E	EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, otherwise specified in writing. Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed viransaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingence cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.	reports
F	CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuan Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall eigned by the applicable Buyer or Seller, and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 [or] Days After Delivery to close escrow, may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.	t (i) be
	I. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Saller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly en under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release departy, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service praid vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BORD or Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow I notice, the other Party does not object to the demand. Escrow Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the der Escrow Holder compiles with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any claims or fability related to the disburse of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cand instructions. A Party may be subject to a chall penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to align cancellation instructions if n faith dispute exists as to who is antitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code §1057.3).	osits, if roviders mutual mutual SDRD). Holder's mand, if and all collation o good
988	IEPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final varification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, is overmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of appearance comperable to existing materials. It is understood that exact reatoration of appearance or cosmetic items foliously may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a tetement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid not statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.	reluding f quality wing all written
21. F k 1		ys Prior ragraph (C.A.R.
11 15 6 6	ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Selier acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose spon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environs azardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction of or to Selier, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement; (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the stating, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, local property; and (iv) Buyer and Selier are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Selier are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the property; and (iv) Buyer and selier are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the property.	mentally ion or to ning the cated on ning the

Buyer's initials ( TET) ( \_\_\_\_\_\_)

VLPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 7 OF 11)

	rty Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878	Date: April 18, 2019
P/ HK by pu se be F( BI	RORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in wat CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow, real property tax DA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow. Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-strict bonds and assessments that are now a tien. The following items shall be assumed by Erchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roca and other Spacial Assessment District bonds is sessments that are now a lian but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of owner paid as follows: (i) for periods efter Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (iii) for periods prior to Clo	kes and assessments, interest, rents, w, premiums on insurance assumed Roos and other Special Assessment Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the and assessments and HOA special riship. Any supplemental tax bills shall ose Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R.
A	COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Bro agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of E otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.  SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker. (i) Does not decide should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee.	scrow, or if escrow does not dose, as what price Buyer should pay or Seller antise the performance, adequacy or
	completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or other conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be rest Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspect the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for de Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for provides proceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate tildensed acting tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.	sponsible for identifying defects on the tion of reasonably accessible areas of or permits concerning the title or use of terms affecting title; (vfii) Shall not be investigation reports. Multiple Listing etermining the fair market value of the fing legal or tax advice regarding any oxiding other advice or information that
in R lit th th a	EPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative dividual than that Party shall so Indicate in paragraph 37 or 38 and attach a Representative Capac CSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individue he Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting one other Party and Economy Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in the policable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probets Code §18100.5), letters testame or promite resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).  OINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:	city Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form Agreement or any related documents, al capacity, unless otherwise indicated. og already exists and (ii) shall Daliver to hal capacity (such as but not limited to:
	The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the and Setter to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter or mutual instructions to close the escrow; paragraphs 1, 3, 48, 6, 6, 7A, 8, 9, 128, 18, 190, 23 paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate comparagraph 24A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Setter's funds, or both, as provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in an enters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be contained to the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be contained by Bellow and paragraph 98(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Setter with execute forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as one is setting to the duties and obligations of HoA or HOA management company or others an elsewhere in this Agreement.	offers and addenda, and any additional 3, 24A, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 36 and pensation agreement(e) provided for in with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow applicable, the Broker's compensation the specified paragraphs are additional incerned. Buyer and Seller will receive provisions within the time specified in Agreement, the general provisions will additional instructions, documents and directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or y fee required by paragraphs 9, 12 or
8	A Copy of this Agreement including any counter offer(s) and addends shall be delivered to Acceptance (or). Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Higher and Seller in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other purposes of as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement of Information to Title company when received from Seller. If Seller delivers Seller's FireTA obligation under paragraph 128, Escrow Holder shall deliver to Buyer a Quality with federal Law.	dolder to accept and rely on Copies and escrow. The validity of this Agreement greement. Escrow Holder shall provide an affiliavit to Escrow Holder to salisty
c	Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragrap titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Selter Intervocably assign to Brokers compening revocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers et Close Of Escrow or procancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability reputting from Escrow Holder from any liability reputting from Escrow Holder from Environment.	sation specified in paragraph 24A, and ursuant to any other mutually executed written consent of Brokers. Buyer and
C	Output receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's depart 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall Immunitial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time Buyer and Seller Instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.	nediately notify all Brokers: (I) if Buyer's

VLPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 8 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 8 OF 11)

Produced with zigFormS by zipLogis: 18870 Filtron hills Road, France, Nichigan 48028 19990 zipLogis: 18870 Filtron hills Road, France, Nichigan 48028 19990 zipLogis: 18870 Filtron hills Road, France, Nichigan 48028 19990 zipLogis: 18870 Filtron hills Road, France, Nichigan 48028 19990 zipLogis: 18870 Filtron hills Road, France, Nichigan 48028 19990 zipLogis: 18870 zipLogis

Buyer's Initials ( 1/27) (

Seller's Initials ( TB )( \_\_\_\_\_)

roperty Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-587 E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this A	78 Date: April 15, 2019
E. A Copy of any amendment that effects any paragraph of this A delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of	greement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be the amendment.
7. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:	
A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in vi the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated dan	elation of this Agreement shall be deemed invelid unless
B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this pur	chase because of Buver's default. Seller shall retain, as
ilquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. Buyer and S	eller agree that this amount is a reasonable sum given
that it is impractical or extremely difficult to establish the	amount of damages that would actually be suffered by
Seller in the event Buyer were to breach this Agreement. Re	lease of funds will require mutual, Signed release instr
uctions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arb SUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUID	MRIGON SWATCH AN TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT ATEN NAMAGES SECTIONAL INCODERDATION THE
INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R.	FORM RID).
Buyer's Initials 1/27/	Seller's Initials
a. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:	Sough 5 middles/
A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim.	arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting
transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provides	ihrough the C.A.R. Consumer Mediation Center (www.
eiso agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), w	vho, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within
a feasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to	the Broker, Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally
among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or	or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate
after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entit	ed to recover attorney fees, even if they would attended be
available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PRO PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agre	JVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION
B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:	
The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity ar	ising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting
transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who	decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also
reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the	Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired kidge or lustice, or
an attorney with at least 5 years of transactional real estate	Law experience, unless the parties mutually same to a
different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discover all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accom-	ry in accordance with Gode of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In
Judgment upon the sward of the arbitrator(s) may be entered	d into any court having furisdiction. Enforcement of this
agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbit specified in paragraph 28C.	ration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are
"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YO	J ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPLITE ARISING
OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITI	RATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY
NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFOR	NIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS
YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGAT	ED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN
THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR J UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INC	UDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL,
PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRA	TION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU
MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE	AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATE	ON PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."
"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGON OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF D	RG AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT
Buyer's Initials 1/821	Seller's Initials TP /
C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:	
(1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded fro	m mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial
foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a	deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction
of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.	· ·
(2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall no	of constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and preserve a statute of limitations; (II) the filing of a court
action to enable the recording of a notice of pending a	ction, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or
other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mecha	nic's lien.
(3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compe writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arb	ited to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in itralion shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement
29. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee	the performance of any vendors, seniore or andust providers
("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller of their own choosing.	
	Seller's Initials () ()
Buyers Inhisis (	
VACANTIAND DIDCUASE ACCREM	ENT AN DA GARGO DE 44)

Property Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5	878 Date: April 15, 2019
30. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided antities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the file.	report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, to the MLS to be published and disseminated to parsons and
31. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration betwee Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and or	Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the preveiling
in paragraph 28A.  32. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest of Seller. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld unless other.	erwise agreed in writing. Any total or partial assignment shall not
refleve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless of 33. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in complia 34. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to pur	nce with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws. chase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The
liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraff incorporated by mutual agreement in a counteroffer or addending required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to confinuant time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and a confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplicities of the payment of process counterparts, all of which shall constitute one	m. If at least one but not all Parties Initial, a counter offer is to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at cknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for ement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be and the same writing.
35. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the P Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contracted on the intended of the properties of this Agreement is held to be intended in the force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreed of the State of California. Neither this Agreed in the contract of the state of the	arties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their dicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous flective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be eement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in reement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended,
36. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:  A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is	
"Acceptance" means the time the other or that counter other is received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in ac B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers a agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only	cordance with the lerms of this offer or a final counter offer, and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding
C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form D. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evi	referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.  dence of transfer of title, is recorded.
E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, the "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sun G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days.	last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement day, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day. after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending a  H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occu	before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
<ol> <li>"Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise spec receipt by Buyer or Seller or the Individual Real Estate License Brokers on page 11, regardless of the method used (i.e., messer</li> </ol>	e for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate
J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as appl	cable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California used by either Party to modify or alter the content or integrity of
K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.	or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or
<ul> <li>Repairs means any repairs (including pest control), alteration provided for under this Agreement.</li> <li>M. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on</li> </ul>	
37. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revoked and Signed by Seller and a Copy of the Signed offer is personally received.	the deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless the offer is
who is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after (date)).	this offer is signed by Buyer (or by AM/ PM, on
One or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B)	or additional terms.
Date MASSES 1255A1 BUYER Valley Enterprises T	3 Inc
(Print name) Valley Enterprises Ts inc	
Date BUYER	
Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).	
VLPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 10 OF 11)	Selfer's Initiats ( 1B )()

Property Address	s: <u>67884 Mc</u> (	Callum Way, Ca	tuadial City.	CA 92234-8878		D	ate: April 1	6. 2019	
38. ACCEPTAN	CE OF OFFE	R: Seller werran	its that Seller	is the owner of the F	moenty or	has the outho	div to ever	uto this Acres	ement.
Seller accep	IS ING above	enga bna 19710 t	es to sell the	Property on the a	bove term	s and condition	ns, and as	prees to the	evoda
Broker to De	the agency n	d Copy to Buyer.	ter uss usad	and acknowledges	receipt of	a Copy of th	is Agreeme	ent, and aut	ihorizes
				300					
(II chacked	J) SELLERS	ACCEPTANCE I	S SUBJECT	TO ATTACHED COU	INTER OF	FER (C.A.R. Fo	orm SCO o	r SMCO) DA	TED:
								-	
One or more	Sellera is si	igning the Agree	ment in a rep	resentative capacity	and not fo	r him/herself s	s an indivi	riusi. San a	ttached
Representati	We Capacity 5	Signature Disclor	sure (C.A.R. F	orm RCSD-S) for ac	ditional ter	ms.		/ -	
m. d 10-1	F 0514.55	C. A		4 -	4			·( ~	V
Date 7~/6=/	7 SELLER	BUAGE	24 /s /	ADDRUDIEM	$\underline{A}$	ATTA CHA	EO		
(Print name)							TRE	YOR BR	ILMAS
Date (Print name)	_ SELLER								
(Print name)									
Additional Sig	nahire Adder	ndum etteched //	CAR Form /	IRAN			• • • • •		
(Initials)	(no tot nu	mai ir making a	conuter outer	.) CONFIRMATION	OF ACCE	PTANCE: A Co	opy of Sign	ed Acceptan	Ce was
(ពេយនាទ)	personally	Leceived by Britis	or Buyers a	authorized agent on (	date)			at	
	∐ AW ∐ P	TM. A DINGING A	igreement is	created when a Co	py of Sign	ned Acceptan	ce is pers	onally rece	ived by
	Buyer or	Buyers autho	rized agent	whether or not	bemilinos	in this doc	ument. C	ompletion	of this
	CONTINUEN	on is not legally	y required in	order to create a b	Anding Ag	reement; it is	solely into	ended to ev	ridence
	the date th	iat Confirmation	of Accepter	nce has occurred.			_		
REAL ESTATE	BROKERS-								
A. Real Estate	Brokers are	not parties to the	he Anteamer	nt between Buyer ar	nd Calles				
B. Agency rela	tionshine ar	e confirmed as	sea al hafeto	n Derween Guyar ar	III SBIRK.				
C. If specified in	n paragraph 3	A(2). Agent who	submitted the	e offer for Buyer ackr	ancholuna	concint of dom	-74		- 1
D. COOPERAT	ING (BUYER	(S) BROKER C	OMPENSATI	ON: Seller's Broker a	icascan to b	Leceibr or cebo	)511. korost 8.	made Destro-	
to accept, or	a of Seller's I	Broker's proceed	E IN BOCKET	the amount specified	in the Mil	Sy buyers bro	kerana bu	yers Broker	agrees
the MLS in v	which the Pmi	narty is offered t	nr sole or a m	edprocal MLS. If Sell	ore Broker	a, provided St	yers Broke	ra a Partic	pant of
of the MLS	or a reciorors	el Mi S in which	the Cerestri	s offered for sale, the	er a Groker	and Buyers E	roker are n	iol both Part	icipants
agraement (	CAR Form	CBC) Declaration	m of License	and Tax (C.A.R. For	en compen	sation must be	specified )	n a separate	written
he required (	or that an exe	emption exists.	ALO: DEGIGE	and tax (G.A.R. For	m uli) ina	sy de usea la c	xocument ti	nat tax repor	LING ANSI
E. PRESENTA	TION OF OF	FER: Pursuent le	n Standard of	Practice 1-7, if Buye	de Benker	molema a series		0-11-1-1	
confirm to w	ding that this	offer has been p	2 of hatnager	attor	is DIUNEE.	III S S AITHE	in redoest	Delieu a PLOK	cer shall
Buyers Brokers	ge Flem Plan	acie Estate Pro	median inc	- GWGI		200			1
Ву	30 · m. · · · · · · · · ·	Later Property	via E Orece	Obando DRE Lic. #	04037400	DRE	Lic. #0090	5341	
Ru				mmm is at			Date		
Address 9137 R	eseria Bluri			Citual carbolists				Zip 91324	
Telephone /848	304_4338	Fov /946	1222 0227	E mail laufai	ha	***************************************	late CA	_ 4P <u>97324</u>	
Seller's Smkera	ge Firm Pian	ecla Ectata Per		C-1164 (GAS)	none-aring	anoo,com		44.19	!
Bu	Se i um Luun	dold marked by the	Con: Kool	CityNorthridge E-mail levisi	<del> </del>	DRE			
Ву			CHIT VOS	DEE LIC. #			Date		
Address 9137 R				DICE LIGH			)ate		
Talaphone (818				City <i>Northridge</i> E-mail			State <u>CA</u>	_ Zip <u>91324</u>	
				t-mail					
ESCROW HOLDE	R ACKNOWL	EDGMENT:							
Escrow Holder ad	imowiedges rec	ceipt of a Copy of i	this Agreement	(if checked, 🔲 a depo	sit in the an	rount of \$			٠, ١
counter offer mumi	Ders		1 15	Seller's Stalement of In	iomation ar	nd .			
				and parago to ant ac l	Escrow Hold	er subject to pa	ragraph 26 d	of this Agreem	nent anv
supplemental eacr	ow instructions	and the terms of f	Escrow Holder's	a managal manulala sa				-	
Escrow Holder is a				s general provisions.					
	advised that the	e date of Confirmati	ion of Acceptan	s general provisions. not of the Agreement as	between B	uver and Seller i	les.		
Escrow Holder	advised that the	date of Confirmat	ion of Acceptar	s general provisions. noe of the Agreement at	between B	uyer and Seller i	hs	-	
Escrow Holder By	advised that the	o date of Confirmat	ion of Acceptar	s general provisions. now of the Agreement at	Esci	now#	5		
ByAddress		date of Confirmat	ion of Accepter	s general provisions.	between B Esc Dat	now#	<u> </u>		
By AddressPhone/Fex/E-mell		v date of Confirmati	flon of Acceptar	s general provisions.	Esci	now#	5		
By Address Phone/Fax/E-mall Escrow Holder has	s the following I	e date of Confirmati		nce of the Agreement so	Esc Dat	now#	5		
By Address Phone/Fex/E-mail Escrow Holder has	s the following I	e date of Confirmati		general provisions.  noe of the Agreement at	Esc Dat	now#	5		
By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has	s the following i Business Overe	e date of Confirmati	nt of insurance.	Department of Real	Esc Dat	row #	5		
By Address Phone/Fex/E-mail Escrow Holder has	s the following I Business Overe OF OFFIER: (	e date of Confirmati icense number #_ sight,   Departmen	nt of insurance.	nce of the Agreement so	Esc Dat	row #	5		(date).
By Address Phone/Fex/E-mell Escrow Holder has Department of E PRESENTATION	s the following i Business Overa OF OPFER: (	e date of Confirmation  icense number #_ sight,   Department	nt of insurance. ) Seller's B	Department of Real	Escale. Estate. Estate.	POTI	5		
By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has	s the following I Business Overs OF OFFER: (	icense number #_ sight, Departmen  Broker or Designes in	nt of insurance. ) Seller's B	Department of Real	Escale. Estate. Estate.	POTI			
By Address Phono/FewE-mail Escrow Holder ha: Department of I PRESENTATION REJECTION OF C	s the following to Business Overs OF OFFER: (	icense number #_ elght, Departmen  Broker or Designes in  X	nt of Insurance. ) Seller's 8 illars	Department of Real roker presented this off	Escate.  Estate.  er to Seller of	ontted by Seller on			(date).
By Address Phone/Few/E-mell Escrow Holder ha: Department of I PRESENTATION REJECTION OF C	s the following is business Overs OF OFFER: (	icense number # signa, Departmen  Broker or Designae in Seller's Initials	nt of Insurance.  ) Seller's 8  illute  to counter offer	Department of Real roker presented this off is being made. This off	Estate.  Estate.  er to Seller der was rejec	ort			(date).
By Address Phono/FewE-mail Escrow Holder has Department of I Department of I PRESENTATION REJECTION OF C 91998-2018, Callto this form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BI	s the following I Business Overs OF OFFER: (  FOR Association of the resolution of t	icense number #_elght, Departmer  Broker or Designes in  X Seller's initials of REALTORSO, tno. notocopy machine or in DBY THE CALLEGOIS	nt of Insurance.  ) Seller's B  italians  lo counter offer  United States co	Department of Real roker presented this off Is being made. This off project the True.	Estate.  Estate.  Estate.  Er was reject  Code) forbids puterized form	on ted by Seller on the Unauthorized	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of
By Address Phone/Few/E-mell Escrow Holder has Department of I PRESENTATION REJECTION OF C 61996-2016, Califorthis form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BI OR ACCURACY OF	s the following in Business Overs  OF OFFER: (  Formal Association of the the AppRovision AppRovision Can be approved to the	e date of Confirmation of Conf	nt of Insurance. Seller's 8 Ritors Occurrer offer United States co	Department of Real roker presented this off is being made. This off pyright tow (Title 17 U.S., including tocalmits or com NOF REALTORSD (C.A. N.A. REALTORSD)	Estate.  Estate.  er to Seller of the seller	on ted by Seller on the Unauthorized	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of
By Address Phone/Few/E-mell Escrow Holder has Department of I PRESENTATION REJECTION OF C 61996-2016, Califorthis form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BI OR ACCURACY OF	s the following in Business Overs  OF OFFER: (  Formal Association of the the AppRovision AppRovision Can be approved to the	e date of Confirmation of Conf	nt of Insurance. Seller's 8 Ritors Occurrer offer United States co	Department of Real roker presented this off Is being made. This off properties for the properties for the properties for the thin for the tell.	Estate.  Estate.  er to Seller of the seller	on ted by Seller on the Unauthorized	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of
By Address Phono/FewE-mail Escrow Holder has Department of i PRESENTATION  REJECTION OF C  1998-2018, Calling this form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BY OR ACCURACY OF TRANSACTIONS. IF TRANSACTIONS. IF	s the following Issueliness Overe OF OFFER: (	icense number #_ sight, Departmer  Broker or Designee in  X Seller's Initials on topopy mechine or a D BY THE CALIFORN ON RANY SPECEF IS IN IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF	nt of Insurance. Seller's 8 Ritors Occurrer offer United States co	Department of Real roker presented this off is being made. This off project two (Title 17 U.S. including technical or common OF REAL TORSE) (C.A. A REAL ESTATE BROWN APPROPELATE PROFE	Estate.  Estate.  er to Salier of the salier	ori	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of
By Address Phono/FewE-mell Escrow Holder has Department of I Department of I PRESENTATION  REJECTION OF C  1998-2018, Callio this form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BE OR ACCURACY OF TRANSACTIONS, IF THIS FORM HAS BE OR REGLECTION OF REAL ESTI	s the following I Business Overs OF OFFER: ( EDPFER: ( Intla Association of the Association of the Association of the Any PROVISIC YOU DESIRE LIVED OF THE BUSINESS:	icense number # signit. Departmen  Broker or Designes in  X Initials  of REALTORSD, Inc. notcopy machine or in  DBY THE CALIFORN ON IN ANY SPECIFIE  EGAL OR TAX ADVIN  F.  SERVICES, INC.	nt of Insurance.  ) Seller's B  italians  Io counter offer  United States co any other means, INA ASSOCIATIO IC TRANSACTIO ICE, CONSULT AI	Department of Real roker presented this off lis being made. This off pyright law (Tile 17 U.S., including lecelaritie or common of REAL TORSE) (C.A. N. A REAL ESTATE BROWN APPROPRIATE PROFE Buyer's Action this Agreement	Estate.  Estate.  er to Sellier of the Sellier of t	on ted by Seller on the Unauthorized	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of
By Address Phone/Few/E-mell Escrow Holder has Department of is PRESENTATION  REJECTION OF C  1998-2018, Califorthis form, or any port THIS FORM HAS BY OR ACCURACY OF TRANSACTIONS, IF Published a REAL EST/	s the following is business Overs OF OFFER: (	icense number #_ sight, Departmer  Broker or Designee in  X Seller's Initials on topopy mechine or a D BY THE CALIFORN ON RANY SPECEF IS IN IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF OR IN ANY SPECEF	nt of Insurance.  Seller's B  Ritiots  Counter offer  United States co any other means, NIA ASSOCIATIO CE TRANSACTIO CE, CONSULT AI	Department of Real roker presented this off lis being made. This off pyright law (Tile 17 U.S., including lecelaritie or common of REAL TORSE) (C.A. N. A REAL ESTATE BROWN APPROPRIATE PROFE Buyer's Action this Agreement	Estate.  Estate.  er to Sellier of the Sellier of t	ori	distribution, di	spley and repro-	(date). (date). duction of



### BUYER'S VACANT LAND ADDITIONAL INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BVLIA, 11/13)

Property Address: <u>67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-6878</u>		("Property").
--	--	---------------

- A. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seliar or Brokers. For this reason, you should conduct thorough investigations of the Property personally and with professionals who should provide written reports of their investigations. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend turther investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations. Additionally, some inspections, such as those listed below, may be of particular importance when purchasing vacant land.
- B. BUYER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. The purchase agreement gives you the right to investigate the Property. If you exercise this right, and you should, you must do so in accordance with the terms of that agreement. This is the best way for you to protect yourself. It is extremely important for you to read all written reports provided by professionals and to discuss the results of inspections with the professional who conducted the inspection. You have the right to request that Seller make repairs, corrections or take other action based upon items discovered in your investigations or disclosed by Seller. If Seller is unwilling or unable to satisfy your requests, or you do not want to purchase the Property in its disclosed and discovered condition, you have the right to cancel the agreement if you act within specific time periods. If you do not cancel the agreement in a timely and proper manner, you may be in breach of contract.
- C. SELLER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: Seller is required to disclose to you material facts known to him/her that affect the value or desirability of the Property. However, Seller may not be aware of some Property defects or conditions. Seller does not have an obligation to inspect the Property for your benefit nor is Seller obligated to repair, correct or otherwise cure known defects that are disclosed to you or previously unknown defects that are discovered by you or your inspectors during escrow. The purchase agreement obligates Seller to make the Property available to you for investigations.
- D. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as soil stability, geologic or environmental conditions, hazardous or itlegal controlled substances, structural conditions of the foundation or other improvements, or the condition of the roof, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, sewer, septic, waste disposal, or other aystem. The only way to accurately determine the condition of the Property is through an inspection by an appropriate professional selected by you. If Broker gives you referrals to such professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance. You may select any professional of your choosing. If you have entered into a written agreement with a Broker, the specific terms of that agreement will determine the nature and extent of that Broker's duty to you. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
- E. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
  - FINANCE: Financing the purchase of vacant land finance and especially financing construction loans for the improvement
    of vacant land can provide particular challenges, including subordination agreements and insurance requirements. Buyer is
    advised to seek the assistance of reputable lenders in assistance with their decisions regarding financing of the property.
  - 2. CONSTRUCTION COSTS: if Buyer is contemplating building improvements on the property, Buyer is advised that they will have to contact directly any contractors, service providers, suppliers, architects, utility companies regarding the costs of improvements. Buyer is advised to get written bids from all such persons regarding their decision to develop the property.
  - 3. UTILITIES: Unimproved property may or may not have utilities available to the property. Buyer(s) is advised to obtain information from the public or private utility provider about the availability and cost of providing utilities to the property and whether necessary essements are in place to allow such utilities to the property.
  - 4. ENVIRONMENTAL SURVEY: Unimproved land may have had or may have hazardous materials stored upon or under the land or been used by persons engaged in activities exposing the land to hazardous materials. The land may also be host to protected vegetation or animal life. Buyer(s) is advised to salisfy themselves as what hazards or protected plant or animal life are on the property and what impact they may have on Buyer's future plans for the property by seeking the help of a qualified professional.

dressing by	10361011gii,		
Buyer's Initials (		Seller's Initials ()	
Ф 2013, California Asso	dation of REALTORS®, Inc.		
BVLIA 11/13 (PAGE	1 OF 2)		
	BUVER'S VACANT LAND ADDITIONAL INSPECTION	LANGOODY INVITA DAOT 4 OF A	\$ 100 mm

BUYER'S VACANT LAND ADDITIONAL INSPECTION ADVISORY (BYLLA PAGE 1 OF 2)

FINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

LEVIS PALCO OBLANDO

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

LEVIS PALCO OBLANDO

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

LEVIS PALCO OBLANDO

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

LEVIS PALCO OBLANDO

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

LEVIS PALCO OBLANDO

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

Produced with zipf-comit by zipLogic 18070 Fitners halls Road, France, Michigan 48028

\*\*\*STATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLYD NORTHRIDGE CA 91324

PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA SLY

valler entergrises

# Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 42 Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc Main Document Page 35 of 50

Property Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878 Date:	
---	--

- 5. NATURAL HAZARDS REPORTS: Buyer(s) is advised that white certain disclosures are required by state, federal and local laws, hazard disclosure companies can provide additional disclosures for both natural and man-made hazards or nuisances for a cost. Buyer is advised to seek the advice of a natural hazards reporting company regarding additional reports and disclosures that buyer may wish to obtain.
- 5. SUBDIVISION OF THE PROPERTY: If Buyer's plans include future subdivision of the property (whether under the Subdivision Map Act of the Subdivided Lands Lew) multiple, complex issues regarding city, county, state, and federal laws may be presented. Buyer is strongly advised to seek the advice of California legal counsel familiar with federal, state and local subdivision requirements.

Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (x) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.

this Advis	g below, Buyer and Seller each acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept sory. Buyer is encouraged to read it carefully.  **ECF TO ADDENAUM IA ATTAULED	and have received a Copy of
SELLER	L. S. C.	Date 4/16/2019
SELLER		Date
BUYER	Talley Enterprises To Inc.  Valley Enterprises To Inc.	Date 04/15/2019 13:55:41
BUYER		Date

© 2013, Celifornia Association of REALTORS9, Inc. United States copyright law (Tile 17 U.S. Code) indicts the unsultanized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy mechine or any other means, including tectainle or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS9 (C.A.R.), NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL BSTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS9, it is not intended to identify the user as a REALTORS9, real TORS9, it is not intended to identify the subscribe to its Code of Editics.

1 0

Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.
a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®, 525 South Virgit Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

BVLIA 11/13 (PAGE 2 OF 2)





### **DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP**

(Buyer's Brokerage Firm to Buyer) (As required by the Civil Gods) (C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 12/18)

[ (If checked) This form is being provided in connection with a transaction for a leasehold interest exceeding one year as per Civil Code sction 2079.13(j), (k) and (l),

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction. SELLER'S AGENT

A Sellar's agent under a listing agreement with the Sellar acts as the agent for the Sellar only. A Sellar's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Seller: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Seller. To the Buyer and the Seller:

(a) Diligent exercise of reasonable sidil and care in performance of the agent's duties.

(b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.

A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties sat forth above.

#### **BUYER'S AGENT**

A Buyer's agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer: A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

(a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.

(b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.

A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

### AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more salespersons and broker associates, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer. in a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyen

A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.

Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.

in representing both Seller and Buyer, a dual agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party confidential information, including, but not limited to, facts relating to either the Buyer's or Seller's financial position, motivations, bargaining position, or other personal information that may impact price, including the Saller's willingness to accept a price less than the listing price or the Buyer's willingness to pay a price greater than the price offered.

### SELLER AND BUYER RESPONSIBILITIES

Either the purchase agreement or a separate document will contain a confirmation of which agent is representing you and whether that agent is representing you exclusively in the transaction or acting as dual agent. Please pay attention to that confirmation to make sure it accurately reflects your understanding of your agent's role.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Selter or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional.

If you are a Buyer, you have the duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including as to those facts about the property which are known to you or within your diligent attention and observation.

Both Sellers and Buyers should strongly consider obtaining tax advice from a competent professional because the federal and state tax consequences of a transaction can be complex and subject to change.

Throughout your real properly transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. INVE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF

PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE PAGE),	THE COME
RELIYER Select Landord Tenent Valley Enterprises To Inc	Date 04/15/2019 13:55:41
Valley Anterprises To Inc	
Buyer Seller Landlord Tenant	Date
Agent Pinnacie Estate Properties, inc. DRE Li	
Real Estate Broker (Firm)	c. # <u>00905348</u>
(Salesperson or Broker-Associate, if any) Levis E Pasco Obando	Date
© 1991-2018, California Association of REALTORSe. Inc.	
AD REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 2)	
DISCLOSURE RECARDING DEAL COTATE ASSISTANCE	- Seried o

RE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 1 OF 2)

MNNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESEDA BL/D NORTHRIBGE CA 91324 Produced with applicable 18870 Fitner Life Road, Flaser, Michigan 48028 2004 75 Fax: \$182339137

ality enterprises

CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2078.13 - 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2079.13 – 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

(a) \*\*Agent' mastra a person acting under provisions of Tible 8 (commencing with Section 2295) in a real properly iransaction, and includes a person who is licensed as a seal estate broker under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 1295) in a real properly iransaction, and includes a person who is licensed as failing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained. The agent in the real properly iransaction bears responsibility for that agent selections of the agent. When a satisfaperson or broker associates who perform as agents of the agent. When a satisfaperson or broker associates who perform as agents of the agent. When a satisfaperson or broker associates who perform as agents of the agent in the real property iransaction bears responsibility for that agent a satisfaction of the agent in the real property iransaction bears responsibility for that agents a state property transaction. But duty is applyed to the agent property iransaction when a satisfaction of the agent property iransaction agents and agent agents and agent agents and agent agents agents agents and agent agents agents. Or Total agents a

2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.
2079.17(a) As soon as practicable, the buyer's agent shell disclose to the buyer and seter whether the agent is acting in the real property transaction as the buyer's agent, or as a clual agent representing both this buyer and the seter. This retainship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and set real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the setter, the buyer, and the buyer's agent prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the setter's agent, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the setter's agent shall disclose to the setter whether the setter's agent is acting in the real property transaction as the setter's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and setter. This retailorship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and set retail property or in a separate writing execution or admonstrated by the seller and the setter's agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the setter.

CONFIRMATION: The following agency reletionships are confirmed for this transaction:

OBJET & BROWNING FIRM DO NOT COMPLETE SAMPLE ONLY	t Immunio Atlanta
is the broker of (check one): The select or both the burer and policy (dust spens)	License Number
SCHOTS ADDITION OF NOT COMPLETE SAMPLE ONLY	
is (check one): the Seller's Agent, (salesperson or broker associate) both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent, (Springerson Firm	License Number
is the broker of (check one):  the buyer, or  both the buyer and seller. (dual agent)	Liconse Number
Buyer's Agent DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY	
la (check orie): The Buyer's Agent (subsequence or horizon and horizon and horizon	License Number
is (check one): The Buyer's Agent. (seksperson or broker associate) both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent.	(dual egeni)
The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure program by S.	ection 2070 td. An annula data to annula

are and confirmation of representation in this section may be performed by a real estate salesperson or broker associate affiliated with that broker. 2079.18 (Repealed pursuant to AB-1289)

discission and confirmation of representation in this section may be performed by a few estate satisfyation of provider associate alterated with this urban. 2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular spancy retailorship between an agent end the seller or buyer. A letting agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission for which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be distaminative of a particular relationship.
2079-20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency retaionship not specifically prohibbed by this article if the requirements of Section 2079-11 and Section 2079-17 are complied with.
2079-21 (a) A dual agent may not, without the express permission of the seller, disclose to the buyer any confidential information obtained from the seller. (b) A dual agent may not, without the express permission of the buyer, disclose to the soller any confidential information obtained from the buyer. (c) "Confidential information and agent may not, without the express permission of the buyer is eater, disclose to the buyer any confidential information obtained from the buyer. (c) "Confidential information accept a price less than the litting price or the buyer is eviding to pay a price greater than the price offered. (d) This section does not after in any way the duty or seatonshibity of a dual agent to any principal with respect to confidential information other than price.

2079-22 Nothing in this article produces a seller's agent from also being a buyer's agent, if a seller or buyer is a transaction chooses to not be represented by an agent, that does not, of itself, make that agent a dual agent.

2079-22 Nothing in this article produces a seller's agent from also being a buyer's agent, if a seller or buyer is an

© 1991-2016, California Association of REALTORSS, Inc.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSS, NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL

stillshed and Dispributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, IAIC. idiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 625 South Vigil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 AD REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 2 OF 2)





# POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER - DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT

(C.A.R. Form PRBS, Revised 12/18)

A real estate broker (Broker), whether a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship, may represent more than one buyer or seller. This multiple representation can occur through an individual licensed as a broker or salesperson or through different individual broker's or salespersons (associate licensees) acting under the Broker's license. The associate licensees may be working out of the same or different office locations.

Multiple Buyers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may be working with many prospective buyers at the same time. These prospective buyers may have an interest in, and make offers on, the same properties. Some of these properties may be listed with Broker and some may not. Broker will not limit or restrict any particular buyer from making an offer on any particular property whether or not Broker represents other buyers interested in the same property.

Multiple Sellers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may have listings on many properties at the same time. As a result, Broker will attempt to find buyers for each of those listed properties. Some listed properties may appeal to the same prospective buyers. Some properties may attract more prospective buyers than others. Some of these prospective buyers may be represented by Broker and some may not. Broker will market all listed properties to all prospective buyers whether or not Broker has another or other listed properties that may appeal to the same prospective buyers.

Dual Agency: If Seller is represented by Broker, Seller acknowledges that broker may represent prospective buyers of Seller's property and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both seller and buyer in that transaction. If Buyer is represented by Broker, buyer acknowledges that Broker may represent sellers of property that Buyer is interested in acquiring and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both buyer and seller with regard to that property.

In the event of dual agency, seller and buyer agree that: a dual agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party confidential information, including, but not limited to, facts relating to either the buyer's or seller's financial position, motivations, bargaining position, or other personal information that may impact price, including the seller's willingness to accept a price less than the listing price or the buyer's willingness to pay a price greater than the price offered; and except as set forth above, a dual agent is obligated to disclose known facts materially affecting the value or desirability of the Property to both parties.

Offers not necessarily confidential: Buyer is advised that seller or listing agent may disclose the existence, terms, or conditions of buyer's offer unless all parties and their agent have signed a written confidentiality agreement. Whether any such information is actually disclosed depends on many factors, such as current market conditions, the prevailing practice in the real estate community, the listing agent's marketing strategy and the instructions of the seller.

Buyer and seller understand that Broker may represent more than one buyer or more than one seller and even both buyer and seller on the same transaction and consents to such relationships. Seller and/or Buyer acknowledges reading and understanding this Possible Representation of More Than One

Buyer or Seller - Discipsure and Consent and agrees to the agency possibilities disclosed. Selier Buver Valley Enterprises Ts Inc Date ourszone 132541 Buyer Date Buyer's Brokerage Firm Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc. DRE Lic # 00905345 Date DRE Lic # 01837100 Date Levis E Pasco Obando Seller's Brokerage Firm Pinnacle Estate Properties, Inc. DRE Lic # 00905345 Date Ву DRE Lic# Date Gary Keshishyan

to 2018, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of title form, or 2016, CHRISTIA ASSCRIBENT OF REAL CHASE, WILL CHASE This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSD. It is not intended to identify who subscribe to its Code of Effice.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORSe 526 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, Cellionia 90020 PR88 REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 1)



ulter enterneher

POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER (PRBS PAGE 1 OF 1)

PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTIES, 9137 RESERV. BLVD NORTHRIDGE CA 91334

Process 9153914136

Produced with zipFosm30 by zipLogis: 18070 Fineen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 2002 zind costs Fac 8(83329137



### WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form WFA, Revised 12/17)

Property Address: 67884 McCallum Way, Cathedral City, CA 92234-5878

("Property").

valley enterprise

# WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS ADVISORY:

The ability to communicate and conduct business electronically is a convenience and reality in nearly all parts of our lives. At the same time, it has provided hackers and scammers new opportunities for their criminal activity. Many businesses have been victimized and the real estate business is no exception.

While wiring or electronically transferring funds is a welcome convenience, we all need to exercise extreme caution. Emails attempting to induce fraudulent wire transfers have been received and have appeared to be legitimate. Reports indicate that some hackers have been able to intercept emailed transfer instructions, obtain account information and, by attering some of the data, redirect the funds to a different account. It also appears that some hackers were able to provide false phone numbers for verifying the wiring or funds transfer instructions. In those cases, the victim called the number provided to confirm the instructions, and then unwittingly authorized a transfer to somewhere or someone other than the intended recipient.

## ACCORDINGLY, YOU ARE ADVISED:

1. Obtain phone numbers and account numbers only from Escrow Officers, Property Managers, or Landlords at the beginning of the transaction.

2. DO NOT EVER WIRE OR ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFER FUNDS PRIOR TO CALLING TO CONFIRM THE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS. ONLY USE A PHONE NUMBER YOU WERE PROVIDED PREVIOUSLY. Do not use any different phone number or account number included in any emailed transfer instructions.

3. Orally confirm the transfer instruction is legitimate and confirm the bank routing number, account numbers and other codes before taking steps to transfer the funds.

4. Avoid sending personal information in emails or texts. Provide such information in person or over the telephone directly to the Escrow Officer, Property Manager, or Landlord.

5. Take steps to secure the system you are using with your small account. These steps include creating strong passwords, using secure WiFi, and not using free services.

If you believe you have received questionable or suspicious wire or funds transfer instructions, immediately notify your bank, and the other party, and the Escrow Office, Landlord, or Properly Manager. The sources below, as well as others, can also provide information:

Federal Bureau of Investigation: https://www.fbl.gov/; the FBt's IC3 at www.ic3.gov; or 310-477-6565

National White Collar Crime Center: http://www.nw3c.org/

On Guard Online: https://www.onguardonline.gov/

NOTE: There are existing alternatives to electronic and wired fund transfers such as cashler's checks. By signing below, the undersigned acknowledge that each has read, understands and has received a

copy of this Wire Fraud and Electronic Funds Transfer Advisory.	ing ings received \$
Buyer/Tenant Valley Enterprises To Inc Valley Enterprises To Inc	Date 04/16/2019 13:65:41
Buyer/Tenant	Date
Selfer/Landlord San	
Seller/Landlord	Date 4/16/2019
	Date
e2016-2017, Catifornia Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. This FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS YOU CALIFORNA ASSOCIATION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO TRANSACTIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an egreement with or purchase from the Catifornia Association of REALTORS® the user as a REALTOR®, REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION of the User as a REALTOR® real to the Code of Evice.  Published and Distributed by:	THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.  a subsidiary of pse California Association of REAL TORSE  5 25 South Virgil Avenue, Loe Angeles, Caffornia 90020  WFA REVISED 12/17 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	

WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER ADVISORY (WFA PAGE 1 OF 1)

PINNACLE ESTATE PROPERTYS, 9137 RESIDA BLUT HORTFIRIDGE CA VINM

LEVIS PASCO OZANDO

Produced eigh ripforme by ziplogis 10070 Finora Mic Road, France, Michigan 48078 generations

# ADDENDUM A

- 1. In the event of a discrepancy between the Vacant Land Purchase

  Agreement dated April 15, 2019 and this Addendum, the Addendum shall control.
- 2. The contract price (the "PRICE") from the Buyer shall be

  \$ 1,900,000 plus any cash deposits remaining, if any, at the City of

  Cathedral City or elsewhere (the "OFFER"). The amount of such cash deposits at
  the close of escrow shall be added to the escrow by the Buyer and title to those
  deposits shall then be transferred to the Buyer at the close of escrow.
  - 3. The commissions payable to the brokers shall be as stated in the Residential Listing Agreement, as amended and modified, by the order of the Court regarding the employment of the broker.
  - 4. The Seller is a Chapter 11 debtor -in-possession with the powers of a Trustee. The case is pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, Northern Division, under the name of *In Re Golf View Lane*, as Case No. 9:19-10291-DS. Accordingly, the sale is contingent upon entry of an Order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing the sale. The Seller agrees to promptly seek by Motion (the "Motion") such an Order authorizing the sale from the Court.

1

Vers2

TB Debtor

3 Buyer

The Court will entertain such Motion in open court at a hearing noticed to all creditors of the Debtor and other interested parties (the "HEARING").

- 5. Escrow shall prorate expenses on the date of the closing of escrow.
- 6. Escrow shall close 15 days after the Order approving the sale is entered.
- 7. The sale will be subject to overbids. All overbidders must be prequalified, i.e., he/she/it must submit a cashiers check for \$100,000 at least three business days before the date first set for the HEARING with satisfactory proof of ability to close escrow within 15 days after the order approving the sale is entered. All overbidders must agree that their bids encompass every term agreed to in the original OFFER. The only variation from the OFFER allowed will be in the amount of the PRICE to be paid (and, of course, the name of the overbidder and the agent if any presenting the overbid).
- 8. The first overbid will be for a PRICE at least in the amount of \$30,000 over the OFFER. All subsequent overbids will be in the amount of at least a further \$5,000 increase in the PRICE.
  - 9. The Court retains the right to reject all offers.

2

Vers2

TB Debtor

<u>H</u> Buyer

- 10. The OFFER is an all-cash offer without any financing, or other, contingencies. All overbids, if any, must similarly be for an all-cash offer without any financing, or other, contingencies.
- 11. Any and all due diligence required by the Buyer shall be conducted before the HEARING. No bid will be allowed that provides for any contingencies unless the OFFER contains such a contingency.
  - 12. Paragraph 3I is deleted there is no appraisal contingency.
- 13. Paragraph 3J is deleted there are no loan terms and no loan contingency.
- 14. Paragraph 3M is deleted- the Debtor informs the offeror that it is not current on financing secured by the real property being sold.
- by way of example only, the construction plans and drawings). The real property is also in an incomplete stage of development. Therefore all property being sold herein in this sale is being sold "as is" and "where is". There are no warranties being given of fitness or merchantability. The Seller warrants only that good title is being conveyed not subject to any monetary liens of record.

3

Vers2

TB Debtor

1 Buyer

16. Initial deposits shall be placed in the Debtor attorney's client trust account pending the HEARING. Once the sale to a particular buyer is approved by the Court the deposit shall be moved to an escrow at Closing Agents Escrow, Inc., Burbank, CA. At that point the sale shall then close within 15 days of the entry of a final Order approving the sale. The deposits of any unsuccessful bidders shall be returned forthwith.

17. Paragraph 19A shall be deleted – the Debtor is exempt from providing such reports.

18. Paragraph 20 shall be deleted – the Debtor shall not be performing any repairs.

19. Paragraphs 28A-C shall be deleted – all disputes shall be resolved by the Court overseeing the case.

"Debtor"

"Buyer"

Vers2

TB Debtor

4

A Buyer

Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 42 Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc Main Document Page 44 of 50

# **EXHIBIT B**

Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 42 Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc Main Document Page 45 of 50

Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS Doc 22-1 Filed 03/29/19 Entered 03/29/19 14:43:58 Desc Exhibit Exhibits 1-2 Page 34 of 54

DOC #2018-0047821 Page 33 of 40

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real property situated in the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

Parcel "A" of Lot Merger La Mesa 2011-461, in the City of Cathedral City, County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

Being a merger of Lots 1 through 17, inclusive, and Lots "A" and "D", of Tract No. 32309, as per map filed in Book 410, at Pages 10 and 11, of Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of Riverside County, California, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 12 as shown on said map of Tract No. 32309;

Thence, North 00° 05' 56" East, 602.00 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 4 as shown on said map;

Thence, North 89° 42' 21" East, 331.07 feet, to the Northeast corner of Lot 1 as shown on said map:

Thence, South 00° 07' 29" West, 602.15 feet, to the Southeast corner of Lot "D" as shown on said map;

Thence, South 89° 43' 53" West, 330.80 feet to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom Lots 1 through 4 of Tract 36832-1. In the city of Cathedral City, County of Riverside, State of California, as per map recorded in book 447, Pages 27 and 28 of maps, in the office of the Recorder of said county.

Said land being described above pursuant to Certificate of Compliance Lot Merger No. 2011-461, recorded May 27, 2011 as Instrument No. 2011-0234222 of Official Records.

Excepting therefrom that portion lying within the boundary lines of Tract No. 36832-1, as per map recorded in Book 447, Pages 27 and 28 of Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 677-610-037-5

26

27

28

Golf View Lane Limited Partnership, a California Limited Partnership

3835 E. Thousand Oaks Blvd #R-360

Thousand Oaks, CA 91362

Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS
0973-9
Case 9:19-bk-10291-DS
Central District of California
Santa Barbara
Wed Apr 24 12:32:08 PDT 2019
Employment Development Dept.

Franchise Tax Board
Bankruptcy Section MS: A-340
P.O. Box 2952
Sacramento, CA 95812-2952

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408-0001

h Döcument Page 48 of 50 cyclindrical content of 50 cyclindrical content of 50 cyclindrical content of 50 cyclindrical cyc

Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0357

Internal Revenue Service PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Bankruptcy Group MIC 92E

Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

P.O. Box 826880

Securities & Exchange Commission 444 South Flower St., Suite 900 Los Angeles, CA 90071-2934

Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc

P.O. Box 357

Alastair Fraser 11700 W Charleston Blvd Ste 170-352 Las Vegas, NV 89135-1573 Alastair Fraser 11700 W Charlestone Blvd Ste 170-35 Las Vegas, NV 89135-1573

Amparo Ramos 2636 Feather Cactus Ct Las Vegas, NV 89106-1450

Angela Chwa 529 E. La Sierra Arcadia, CA 91006-4321 Brian Naing 2022 Avenida Hacienda Ave Chino Hills, CA 91709-4700 CIG & RRG, LP c/o Greenspring Capital Inc 2429 W. Coast Hwy Suite 210 Newport Beach, CA 92663-4745

CKA Nev Irrevocable Trust 4/20/10 31855 Date Palm Dr # 3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100 California TD Specialists 8190 East Kaiser Blvd Anaheim, CA 92808-2215 Capo Fireplace 73-850 Dinah Shore Drive Palm Desert, CA 92211-0826

Chrissie Fraser 31855 Date Palm Dr # 3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100 Deryck Luo 23120 Bend Oak Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765-3013 Desert Highlands Trust 31855 Date Palm Blvd #3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100

Desert Palm Electric P.O.Box 432 Palm Desert, CA 92261-0432 Dove Roofing 6402 Sunburst St Joshua Tree, CA 92252-2357

Fawn D. Downing c/o Greenspring Capital Inc 2429 W. Coast Hwy Suite 210 Newport Beach, CA 92663-4745

Fred Brilman 31855 Date Palm Dr # 3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100

211 West Mesquite Ave Palm Springs, CA 92264-8328 Gayle Gould 2461A Butler Ave Los Angeles, CA 90064



Golf View Lane Limited Partnership c/o Trevor Brilman 669 Rushing Creek Place Thousand Oaks, CA 91360-2665

Aaig Document PO BOX 27370 Anaheim, CA 92809-0112 Page 49 of 50

Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 Desc 68700 Avenida Lalo Guerrero Cathedral City, CA 92234-1208

Joseph Yang 1518 Mayflower Avenue Arcadia, CA 91006-4559 Jospeh G. Mccarty 161B Conejo School Road Thousand Oaks, CA 91362-3145 Lang Construction 80590 Camino San Gregorio Indio, CA 92203-7434

Management Consulting 1982 c/o Trevor Brilman 669 Rushing Creek Place Thousand Oaks, CA 91360-2665 Maskell Nevada Irrevocable Trust 31855 Date Palm Dr # 3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100

Michael Bress 67757 Elizabeth Rd Cathedral City, CA 92234-5854

Michael Quinn PO Box 337 Carina QLD 4152 Australia

Myo Win 448 West Palm Drive Arcadia, CA 91007-8310 New Moon Electric 67150 Tamara Rd Cathedral City, CA 92234-3474

Newport LLC 31855 Date Palm Dr # 3-47 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100 Paul M. & Kathryn L. Cassidy Trustees Cassidy Family Trust c/o Greenspring Capital Inc 2429 W. Coast Hwy, Suite 210 Newport Beach, CA 92663-4745

Pensco Trust FBO Deryck Luo 23120 Bent Oak Rd Diamond Bar, CA 91765-3013

Pensco Trust FBO Yujuing Luo 23120 Bent Oak Rd Diamond Bar, CA 91765-3013

Redz Drywall 27555 E. Trail Ridge Way #1089 Moreno Valley, CA 92555-4491

Richard Haitch 12920 Deodar Ave Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240-6653

Riverside County Tax Collector 4080 Lemon St (1st Floor) Riverside, CA 92501-3634

Robert Anthony Yeakel c/o Greenspring Capital Inc 2429 W. Coast Hwy Suite 210 Newport Beach, CA 92663-4745

Robert M. Yaspan Law Offices of Robert M. Yaspan 21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1750 Woodland Hills, CA 91367-7593

Rushmore 1982 Inc 31855 Date Palm Drive #3-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100

Ryan Agnew 31855 Date Palm Drive 43-471 Cathedral City, CA 92234-3100

Ryan Lee 1212 South 2nd Street Arcadia, CA 91006-4107

Sam's Fence 66-215 Harrison Street Thermal, CA 92274-9721 Scott Zundel and Michael Shippee 71-713 Highway 111 Rancho Mirage, CA 92270-4485

Simon A. Housman Esq 74-075 El Paso Ave, Suite A-15 Palm Desert, CA 92260-4145

Sophie Chwa 529 E. La Sierra Drive Arcadia, CA 91006-4321

Stanton Place 2014 LLC 21700 Oxnard Street Suite Woodland Hills, CA 91367-3642

State Compensation Insurance Fund P.O. Box 7441 San Francisco, CA 94120-7441

Case 9:19-hk-10291-DS PO Box 1888 Sacramento 95812-1888

Filed 04/24/19 Entered 04/24/19 13:14:24 ijn Dóciument Page 50 of 50 Compton, CA 90220

82585 Showcase Pkwy #Dl04 Indio, CA 92203-9811

Vic S. Nowak Trustee of the JanTer Trust c/o Greenspring Capital Inc 2429 W. Coast Hwy, Suite 210 Newport Beach, CA 92663-4745 Joseph G. McCarty 161B Conejo School Road Thousand Oaks, CA 91362-3145

The following recipients may be/have been bypassed for notice due to an undeliverable (u) or duplicate (d) address.

End of Label Matrix Mailable recipients 67 9 Bypassed recipients Total 76